National Taiwan Normal University Regulations for the

Establishment of the Holistic Education Committee

Ratified and promulgated by the President on May 5, 2011

Amended and approved at the 3rd Holistic Education Committee on July 1, 2013

Amended and approved at the 6th Holistic Education Committee on August 25, 2016

Amended and approved at the 8th Holistic Education Committee on September 11, 2019

- 1. The Holistic Education Committee (the "Committee") is established to implement the concept of holistic education, provide a free learning environment for students, and cultivate holistic literacy and cross-disciplinary talents, thereby facilitating the University's goal of promoting holistic education.
- 2. The tasks of the Committee are as follows:
 - (1) To set goals for the development of holistic education, implement and review the effectiveness of the implementation.
 - (2) To coordinate and integrate various University activities and resources for promoting holistic education.
 - (3) To research and develop measures to promote holistic education.
 - (4) To embrace the United Nations' Sustainable Development Goals and cultivate students' holistic literacy.
 - (5) To handle others matters relevant to the promotion of holistic education.
- 3. The Committee shall be composed of the President, Executive Vice President, Vice President for Student Affairs, Associate Vice President for Student Affairs, Vice President for the School of Teacher Education, Director of the Center for Teaching and Learning Development, Director of the Information Technology Center, Director of the Center for General Education, 2 faculty representatives and 2 student representatives. The faculty representatives shall be nominated by the Vice President for Student Affairs. while the student representatives shall be respectively recommended by the Students' Union and the Student Council and be appointed by the President.
- 4. The Committee may engage a number of scholars and experts in relevant fields from within or outside the University to serve as advisory members in order to gather professional opinions to improve and enrich the value and practice of holistic education. Advisory members shall be appointed by the President.
- 5. The Committee shall have one chairperson, to be served by the President. The executive body of the Holistic Education Center shall be the Office of Student Affairs.

- 6. Committee members shall serve for two years and may be reappointed, except for student representatives who shall serve for one year. In the event of a change in the duties of a member during their term or a vacancy for any reason, a new member shall take over the position or be replaced by an appointment from the President and serve the remaining term of the vacating member.
- 7. The Committee shall convene a meeting every academic year, and an extraordinary meeting may be convened by the chairperson when necessary. More than half of the Committee members shall be present for a meeting to convene. Resolutions on general matters require the consent of more than half of the members present. However, resolutions on major matters shall require the consent of more than two-thirds of the members present.
- 8. These Regulations and any amendments thereto become effective after approval by the Committee and ratification by the University President.